
 

Agenda compiled by: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Telephone No: 
 

 
Andy Booth 
Tel:247 4325 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Steven Courtney 
Tel: 247 4707 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Leeds Civic Hall  on 
Friday, 12th December, 2008 at 10.00 am 

 
(A pre-meeting will be held for ALL Members of the Board at 9.30 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
A Blackburn - Farnley and Wortley 

J Chapman - Weetwood 

D Congreve - Beeston and Holbeck 

P Grahame (Chair) - Cross Gates and Whinmoor 

J Illingworth - Kirkstall 

M Iqbal - City and Hunslet 

G Kirkland - Otley and Yeadon 

A Lamb - Wetherby 

J Langdale - Temple Newsam 

G Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon 

A McKenna - Garforth and Swillington 

J Monaghan - Headingley 

L Rhodes-Clayton - Hyde Park and Woodhouse 

 -  

Co-opted Members 

E Mack - Leeds Voice 

S Saqfelhait - Touchstone 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting).  
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 
 

 



 

 
C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To declare any personal / prejudicial interests for 
the purpose of Section 81 (3) of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of 
the Members Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To receive and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 18 November 2008 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  SCRUTINY INQUIRY - IMPROVING SEXUAL 
HEALTH AMONG YOUNG PEOPLE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 

7 - 20 

8   
 

  GP LED HEALTH CENTRE - SCRUTINY 
INQUIRY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
 

21 - 
22 

9   
 

  PROVISION OF STROKE CARE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
 

23 - 
24 



 

 
D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

  MENTAL HEALTH ACT 2007 - SUPERVISED 
COMMUNITY TREATMENT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
 

25 - 
32 

11   
 

  NHS NEXT STAGE REVIEW - HIGH QUALITY 
CARE FOR ALL 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
 

33 - 
54 

12   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
 

55 - 
78 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Tuesday, 20th January 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-
meeting for all Members at 09.30 a.m.) 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th December, 2008 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

TUESDAY, 18TH NOVEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Illingworth, 
G Kirkland, A Lamb, G Latty and 
A McKenna 

 
 
 

35 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair admitted to the agenda a late report from the 
Head of Scrutiny and Member Development regarding Children’s Hospital 
provision in Leeds.  
 

36 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Atkinson, 
Chapman, Iqbal and Monaghan; and co-opted members – E Mack and S 
Saqfelhait. 
 

37 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held 21 October 2008, be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

38 Leeds Hospitals NHS Trust - The Payment of Clinical Negligence Claims  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
referred to recent media reports that between June 2005 and June 2008, 
Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) had made clinical negligence 
payments in the region of £13million.   
 
The Chair welcomed Craig Brigg, Director of Quality, Leeds Teaching 
Hospitals NHS Trust (LTHT) to the meeting. 
 
A briefing note from LTHT was presented to the Scrutiny Board, which 
highlighted the following points: 
 

• Over £12M paid in compensation over the 3-year period (i.e. between 
June 2005 and June 2008); 

• During the 3-year period, a total of 388 claims were received;
[...]
strative procedures and 
processes in place).  The most recent assessment was September 
2008, where the Trust was assessed as having ‘adequate’ procedures 
and processes in place (i.e. level 1) and an action plan was in place to 
achieve level 2 within 18 months. 

• The majority of Trusts in England had been assessed as ‘level 2’ – 
which indicated a more proactive approach.  There were a small number 
of Trusts assessed as ‘level 3’. 

 
 
In concluding the discussion, the Scrutiny Board requested the following 
additional information for each year outlined in the report (i.e. 2005/06, 
2006/07 and 2007/08: 
 

• Confirmation of on the level of premiums paid by LTHT (The Board also 
requested details of the current year’s premium.); 

• Confirmation of the number of unsuccessful claims, as a net figure and 
also as a percentage of the total claims; and, 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th December, 2008 

 

• Confirmation of the national average for the value compensation 
payments.  

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted and that the additional information 
requested by the Board be provided as soon as practicable. 
 
 
 
 

39 GP-led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
provided the Board with an update into the inquiry into GP-led Health Centres 
across Leeds.  Attached to the report were notes of the meetings of the 
Working Group and a submission from NHS Leeds. 
 
The Board expressed disappointment that a representative from NHS Leeds 
was not present to address Members’ questions.  The following concerns 
were raised: 
 

• That expectations of a ‘walk-in’ style centre had not been met; 

• That the Burmantofts Health Centre building was not fit for purpose and 
did not have satisfactory facilities for the disabled; 

• Some of the information provided by NHS Leeds appeared to be 
contradictory; 

• Local people within the Burman
[...]
 for determining a persons capacity to be able to take care of 
their personal affairs.  

• The role of Adult Social Care and the plan to hold a Members’ Seminar 
for all elected members. 

• It was suggested that the Board may wish to speak to representatives 
from LIMCAs. 

• Provision to prevent the exploitation of people lacking capacity, 
particuarly the introdcution of a new criminal code for financial abuse of 
individuals. 

 
The Chair thanked those present for their attendance. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

41 Joint Strategic Needs Assessment  
 

The joint report of the Director of Adult Social Services, Director of Children’s 
Services and the Director of Public Health, informed the Board of the new 
statutory duty under Section 116 of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act to produce a Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA) for health and well being.  It also informed of the work programme for 
the JSNA in Leeds and the progress made to date. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting: 
 

• Dennis Holmes, Chief Commissioning Officer, Social Services 

• Lucy Jackson, Public Health Consultant, NHS Leeds 

• Jane Stageman, Senior Project Manager, Planning, Policy and 
Improvement 

 
It was reported that a Programme Board led by an independent Programme 
Manager had been established for the JSNA.  Data collection had taken place 
along with stakeholder consultation as part of the planning process to 
determine the future commissioning needs for the people of Leeds.  Main 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Friday, 12th December, 2008 

 

issues highlighted had coincided with those detailed in the Leeds Strategic 
Plan and target population groups had also been identified. 
 
Issues highlighted and discussed by Members at the meeting included the 
following: 
 

• Elderly people, particularly those over 75 and associated health issues; 

• Fuel poverty; 

• Childhood Obesity
[...]
Member Development submitted a report which 
outlined the Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of the 2008/09 
Municipal Year. 
 
In addition to issues discussed earlier in the meeting, Members suggested 
that the Board may wish to consider other health issues including Stroke and 
Cardiac services and interventions.    The Board also agreed to consider how 
general Health and Well-being considerations are taken into account in the 
disposal/ re-assignment of Council assets. It was suggested that initially the 
Board invite relevant representatives to discuss these issues in more detail. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be agreed and amended as 
appropriate. 
 

44 Date and time of next meeting  
 

Friday, 12 December 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 
09.30 a.m.) 
 
 

Page 6



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date: 12 December 2008 
 
Subject: Scrutiny Inquiry – Improving Sexual Health among Young People 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 At the Board’s meeting in June 2008, members agreed to carry out an inquiry into 

Teenage Conception, following on from a statement issued by the Scrutiny Board 
(Health and Adult Social Care) last year which recommended that a full inquiry be 
carried out. Following a discussion at the July meeting, the scope of this inquiry was 
broadened to cover Sexual Health in general among young people and the Terms of 
Reference were agreed. 

1.2 The first formal session of the inquiry took place in a Working Group on 9th September. 
The notes of this meeting were presented to the Scrutiny Board at its meeting on 21st 
October 2008. 

1.3   Following this initial meeting, it was felt that some of the issues covered – particularly 
Sex and Relationship Education – merited further discussion at a full board meeting.  
Therefore additional reports have been requested, which are attached as follows: 

  Appendix 1 Improving Young People’s Sexual Health 
[...]
d that: 

 

•••• A further report from the Director of Adult Social Services be presented to the 
Board to provide a Leeds City Council perspective on the proposal emerging from 
the NHS Next Stage Review; and, 

•••• Representatives of  NHS Leeds be invited to attend the Board to address any 
comments and/or questions. 

 
2.4 The additional report referred to in 2.3 (above) is presented as Appendix 1.  In 

addition, the Chief Executive and Director of Primary Care from NHS Leeds will attend 
the meeting to respond to issues raised by the Board. 

 
Additional considerations 
 

2.5 Board members will note the terms of reference for this inquiry include making an 
assessment of ‘the likely impact of Lord Darzi’s interim report (NHS Next Stage 
Review) on healthcare in Leeds in the short, medium and longer term’.  In this regard, 
a submission from NHS Leeds is presented elsewhere on the agenda and may 
usefully inform the Board’s consideration of this aspect of the inquiry.   

 
3.0 Recommendations 

3.1 The Board is requested to: 
3.1.1 Consider the information provided in this report and appendix and any specific 

matters discussed at the meeting; 
3.1.2 Identify any additional information that may be required and determine any 

specific matters that require further scrutiny; 
3.1.3 Determine and confirm the next steps of the inquiry. 

 
4.0 Background Papers 
 

Terms of reference – Inquiry into GP-Led Health Centres/Polyclinics (agreed 22 July 
2008) 

Page 22



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  12 December 2008 
 
Subject: Provision of Stroke Care  
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At its meeting on 18 November 2008 the Scrutiny Board (Health) identified  the 
provision of stroke care as a particular area of interest, in particular  the vision for 
improving stoke care, including preventative measures and urgent medical and 
surgical interventions. 

 
1.2 As such, representatives from NHS Leeds and Leeds Teaching Hospital NHS Trust 

have been invited to attend the Board to provide an overview of stroke care provision 
and to address any questions and/or comments from the Board.   

 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is requested to: 
2.1.1 Consider the information provided and discussed at the meeting; 
2.1.2 Identify and determine the scope and timing of any additional information that 

may be required and/or any specific matters that require further scrutiny. 
 
3.0 Background Papers 
 

None 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney
  

Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  12 December 2008 
 
Subject: Mental Health Act 2007 – Supervised Community Treatment  
 

        
 
 
 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 At its meeting on 21 October 2008 the Scrutiny Board (Health) received and 
considered a report which set the main changes to the Mental Health Act 1983 
through the provisions set out in the Mental Health Act (MHA) 2007.  The Scrutiny 
Board was advised of the overall progress in implementing the requirements of the 
MHA 2007 through the Implementation Self Assessment Tool (ISAT) submitted to the 
Department of Health at the end of June 2008.  

 
1.2 The Scrutiny Board was also advised of the overall preparedness across the 

partnership in meeting the requirements of the provisions of the Act, which included a 
discussion around Supervised Community Treatment (SCT).  The Board was advised 
that, following a period of detention in hospital, the provisions around SCT were 
expected to allow a small number of patients with a mental disorder to live in the 
community whilst subject to certain conditions.  

[...]
lp patients, staff and the public make the 

changes they need for their local NHS and it has been well documented that the 
review could bring about radical change in what the NHS delivers across England and 
how it is delivered.  To assist the Board consider the likely impact of the review in the 
short, medium and longer term, each of the NHS Trusts have been asked to provide a 
briefing note on how this is being taken forward within their organisation.  The 
following submissions have been received and are appended to this report: 

 

• NHS Leeds – Appendix 1 

• Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust – Appendix 2  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney
  

Tel: 247 4707 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 33



 
1.4 Representatives from the Trusts have been invited to attend the Board meeting to 

present the submissions and address any comments and/or questions from the 
Board.  

 
1.5 Regionally, the NHS Next Stage Review report has informed the development of 

‘Health Ambitions’ – which sets out the Strategic Health Authority (SHA) vision for the 
NHS across the Yorkshire and Humber region for the next decade.  This vision is 
summarised through a series of recommendations across eight pathways, namely 
the: 

 

• Staying Healthy Pathway 

• Maternity and Newbourn Pathway 

• Long term conditions Pathway 

• Children’s Pathway 

• Planned Care Pathway 

• Acute Episode Pathway 

• Mental Health Pathway 

• End of Life Pathway 
 
1.6 Recently, the SHA has produced an update on the implementation of Healthy 

Ambitions, which provides an overview of activity on a number of levels.  This update 
is provided at Appendix 3. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 

2.1 The Board is requested to: 
2.1.1 Consider the information provided in this report and appendices and any 

specific matters discussed at th
[...]
Page 54



 
 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Health) 
 
Date:  12 December  2008 
 
Subject:  Scrutiny Board (Health) –  Work Programme  
 
 

        
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting in July 2008, the Board agreed its outline work programme.  Attached 
at Appendix 1, for the Board’s  further consideration is an updated work programme 
for the Scrutiny Board (Health) for the remainder of the current municipal year.  

  
1.2 The Executive Board Minutes for the meeting held on the 5 November 2008 are 

presented at Appendix 2 for information.  Matters within the Adult Health and Social 
Care portfolio considered by the Executive Board and within the remit of the Scrutiny 
Board (Health) are as follows: 

 

(i) The Mental Capacity Act 2005 (minute 126) 
(ii) Implementation of the Mental Health Act 2007 (minute 128)  

 
2.0 WORKING PROGRAMME MATTERS 
 

2.1 The current work programme (Appendix 1) provides an indicative schedule of items/ 
issues to be considered at future meetings of the Board.  The work programme 
should be considered as a live document that will evolve over time to reflect any 
changing and/or emerging issues that the Board wishes to consider.   

 
2.2 The work programme also provides an outline of other activity being undertaken on 

behalf of the Board outside of the formal meetings cycle. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1 From the content of this report, its associated appendices and discussion at the 
meeting, Members are asked to: 

 

3.1.1 Note the general progress reported at the meeting;  

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Steven Courtney 
 

Tel: 247 4707  

Agenda Item 12

Page 55



3.1.2 Receive and make any changes to the attached work programme; and, 
3.1.3 Agree an updated work programme. 

 
4.0 BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

None 
 

Page 56



 
S
c
ru
ti
n
y
 B
o
a
[...]
vious Meeting
	7 Scrutiny Inquiry - Improving Sexual Health Among Young People
	2 sexual health scrutiny briefing nov 08 - appendix 1
	3 TP scrutiny briefing nov 08 -  Appendix 2
	4 PSHE NOv 08 - Appendix 3
	5 Final PSHE Chart - Appendix 3, Annex 1

	8 GP Led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry
	9 Provision of Stroke Care
	10 Mental Health Act 2007 - Supervised Community Treatment
	2 Mental Health Act - Supervised Community Treatment (LPFT paper)

	11 NHS Next Stage Review - High Quality Care for All
	2 Next Stage Review (NHS Leeds - Appendix 1)
	3 Next Stage Review (LTHT - Appendix 2)
	4 Next Stage Review (SHA - Appendix 3)

	12 Work Programme
	2 work programme (Appendix 1)
	3 Work Programme (Appendix 2) - Exec. Board Minutes 051108




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (HEALTH ) 
 

FRIDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2008 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Grahame in the Chair 

 Councillors A Blackburn, J Chapman, 
D Congreve, J Illingworth, G Kirkland, 
A Lamb, A McKenna and L Rhodes-
Clayton 

 
 
 

45 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however a paper was submitted by NHS 
Leeds which provided further information for the inquiry into GP-Led Health 
Centres. 
 

46 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Iqbal and 
Latty. 
 

47 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 November 2008, 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

48 Scrutiny Inquiry - Improving Sexual Health Among Young People  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
reminded the Board of the decision to carry out an Inquiry into Teenage 
Conception.  This had subsequently been broadened to cover sexual health in 
general among young people and terms of reference for the inquiry had been 
agreed. 
 
The Chair welcomed John Freeman, School Improvement Adviser and Kiera 
Swift, Teenage Pregnancy Co-ordinator to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that improving sexual health among young people was part of 
the Narrowing the Gap agenda and there was a need to raise aspirations 
among young people.  Three key themes had been identified and these 
focussed on long term stable relationships, contraception and age issues.  
Attention was brought to appendix 3 of the report which focussed on 
Personal, Social and Health Education (PSHE).  Sexual Health issues were 
not always addressed as they could be in schools and two secondary schools 
in Leeds had received adverse Ofsted reports although others had received 
successful reports.  The PSHE programme in schools was briefly explained 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

and it was noted that there was not a uniform approach to PSHE in Leeds 
schools. 
 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• The use of drop down days in schools for PSHE.  It was felt that 
although this met curriculum requirements, it did not always meet 
young people’s needs as required. 

• Emotional issues including sexuality – there was a focus on these 
during key stages 2 and 3. 

• PSHE across faith schools and single sex schools. 

• Teenage conception and planned teenage pregnancies. 

• Links between deprivation and teenage pregnancy. 

• Effects on less teaching of PSHE and teenage conception – it was 
reported that figures for this would be difficult to gauge due to the 
number of terminations not being recorded to a specific area.  It was 
also noted that pregnancy termination services are provided on a 
confidential basis.   

• It was stated that the ‘hot spot’ wards were known and, in general, the 
schools where teenage pregnancies was a particular issue/ concern 
were also known.  However, it was stressed that in most cases the 
schools involved were servicing challenging communities with high 
levels of need. 

• Issues relating to more vulnerable groups including children in care. 

• The role of other agencies including the Youth Service and Social 
Services. 

• Abandoned babies and babies taken from young people into care. 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That a further meeting of the Improving Sexual Health among 

Young People Working Group be arranged in early 2009. 
 

49 GP Led Health Centre - Scrutiny Inquiry  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development provided the 
Board with an update into the Inquiry into the provision for a GP Led Health 
Centre in Leeds.  A paper was also submitted by NHS Leeds summarising the 
development of the GP-Led Health Centre and the associated procurement 
process. 
 
The Chair welcomed Christine Outram, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds and Dr 
Damian Riley, Director of Primary Care, NHS Leeds to the meeting.  The 
following points were highlighted at the meeting: 
 

• It was reported that NHS Leeds had a priority towards reducing health 
inequalities and improving access to high quality primary care services. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

• Additional GP and Dental services had been procured in Leeds in 
recent years.   

• The interim report of Lord Darzi had required all Primary Care Trusts to 
establish GP Led health centres that opened at least 12 hours a day, 7 
days per week. 

• Following a review of services across Leeds, it was felt that the Lincoln 
Green/Burmantofts area would be best suited to host such a centre.   

• The proposed centre would provide a regular GP service in addition to 
a walk in facility. 

 
In response to Members questions and comments, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• It was anticipated that the centre would alleviate pressure on accident 
and emergency services/ units in Leeds. 

• Sunday openings would provide increased opportunities to access 
health care. 

• Concern over the condition and location of the health centre building – 
unsuitable wheelchair access, low ceilings, narrow corridors, poor 
parking provision and access via public transport. 

• In response to questions regarding the number of GPs employed at the 
centre, it was reported that there would always be a GP present, with 
overall clinical responsibility as part of the provider’s contractual 
obligations.  It was not guaranteed that a patient would get to see a GP 
in the first instance. 

• The boundary for the practice at the centre would be citywide; this 
would enable any resident within the City of Leeds to register there. 

• Other health care and nurse practitioners would also be available at the 
site (It was noted that the full extent of such facilities would be 
determined by the successful service provider awarded the contract). 

• There were no plans to cut provision at any of the city’s other walk in 
centres.  Analysis had shown that there would not be a threat to the 
future of other GP practices. 

• GPs at the centre would be employed by the provider of the contract. 

• Contract monitoring arrangements – it was reported that some aspects 
of this were still commercially sensitive and would be made available to 
the Board in due course.  It was also offered to issue the Board with 
other information including details of the capital and revenue budgets 
associated with establishing the centre. 

• Enforcement – any enforcement issues would fall within the PCTs 
Performance Management Framework.  The PCT had previously 
carried out successful enforcement procedures where necessary. 

• Patient involvement in the consultation and procurement process. 

• Viability of the centre – which had been forecast using business 
planning and workforce models.   

• All necessary IT systems were in place for the Centre to be 
operational. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

• Details of the successful bidder responsible for providing services at 
the GP-led Health Centre could not yet be released, but would be 
made available to the Board when possible. 

• The Centre would be in operation from 1 March 2009. 
 

In summary to the discussion, it was reported that NHS Leeds were confident 
that the GP Led Health Centre would provide a considerable improvement to 
services in and around the Burmantofts area as well as providing more health 
care options for people across the City.  It was suggested that the Working 
Group make another visit to the centre, following completion of the current 
refurbishment works. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted with the following 
actions. 

• Details of the preferred/ successful provider to be issued to the Board 
as soon as confirmed (within the boundaries of the procurement 
process), along with confirmed service provision.  

• Confirmation of the capital and revenue budgets associated with 
establishing a GP-Led Health Centre at Burmantofts.  

• Confirmation of any information previously submitted to/ considered by 
the former Health Proposals Working Group.  

• A further visit to Burmantofts Health Centre (following the completion of 
the refurbishment works).  

• A further report to be submitted to the January 2009 Board meeting in 
addition to a report from the Director of Adult Social Care which would  
provide a Council perspective on the development. 

 
50 Provision of Stroke Care  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
reminded the Board of the request to consider the provision of stroke care as 
part of the work programme.  The request had been made following the 
announcement of the Department of Health Stroke Awareness campaign. 
 
The Chair welcomed the following to the meeting for this item: 
 
Christine Outram, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds 
Lucy Jackson, Public Health Consultant, NHS Leeds 
Paula Deering, Head of Development and Commissioning for Long Term 
Conditions, NHS Leeds 
Steve Jamieson, Divisional General Manager, Specialist Surgery, Leeds 
Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
 
It was reported that stroke awareness was not only a national priority, but also 
a priority in Leeds.  Citywide there were over 1,600 new stroke cases every 
year and over 8,000 people living with the effects of a stroke.  The national 
strategy focussed on the following key elements: 
 

• Prevention – raising awareness, healthy lifestyle choices, identifying 
symptoms, regular vascular checks 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

• Time taken to access the right services during the instance of a stroke 
– this could have a major effect on the need for and level of post stroke 
treatment and the quality of life for the stroke patient 

• Life after stroke – the PCT had a Stroke Transformation Board 
 
Members attention was brought to the FAST campaign of the Stroke 
Association which focussed on recognising symptoms and the importance of 
early treatment.  Local initiatives had included a publicity campaign and work 
with community groups. 
 
Further issues discussed included the following: 
 

• Response times and the subsequent impact on the quality of life and 
chance of survival.   

• The development of a hyper acute stroke unit – which acted as a single 
unit for all of West Yorkshire. 

• Genetic connections – as part of planned assessments, patient’s family 
histories could be checked. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the Board be issued with the following: 

o information/data on the impact of early treatment/interventions, 
referred to at the meeting. 

o Department of Health information regarding its stroke 
awareness campaign. 

 
51 Mental Health Act 2007 - Supervised Community Treatment  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development referred to the 
Board meeting of 21 October and the report which set out the main changes 
to the Mental Health Act 1983 and reminded of the Board’s concern regarding 
the practical implications around Supervised Community Treatment.  
Appended to the report was a submission of the Leeds Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust which provided more detail on Supervised Community 
Treatment. 
 
The Chair welcomed Dr Tim Barnton, Leeds Partnership NHS Foundation 
Trust to the meeting. 
 
It was reported that Supervised Community Treatment was one of the key 
amendments to the Mental Health Act 1983 since when a greater number of 
patients had been cared for within the community. The key change would 
allow certain patients to receive Supervised Community Treatment following a 
longer term hospital order and treatment.  This would allow patients to 
continue to receive treatment within the community.  Under the provisions of 
the Act, a patient could be recalled to hospital for treatment without delay 
where necessary. 
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

52 NHS Next Stage Review - High Quality Care for All  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development informed 
Members about the NHS Next Stage Review – High Quality Care for All.  
Supporting papers from NHS Leeds and Leeds Teaching Hospitals NHS Trust 
(LTHT) were appended to the report. 
 
Christine Outram, Chief Executive, NHS Leeds and Ross Langford, Deputy 
Director of Marketing and Communications, LTHT were present for this item. 
 
Members attention was drawn to the eight health pathways agreed by the 
Strategic Health Authority for the NHS across the Yorkshire and Humber 
region.  Specific reference was made to the Staying Healthy Pathway and the 
high population of Super Output Areas in and across Leeds and the need to 
address health issues and health inequalities in these areas. 
 
In brief summary, the following issues were discussed: 
 

• Many factors impacting on overall health and well-being 

• The use of preventative activities, treatments and medicines. 

• Lack of play and exercise areas, particularly for children and young 
people in inner city areas. 

• Poor health issues in areas of high deprivation. 

• Smoking cessation. 

• Patient safety and tackling MRSA and C.Diff. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

53 Work Programme  
 

The report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development outlined the 
Board’s Work Programme for the remainder of the current municipal year.  
Also appended to the report was a copy of recent Executive Board minutes 
and Members attention was drawn to those issues within the remit of the 
Scrutiny Board (Health). 
 
It was agreed to reconsider the GP Led Health Centre item at the next 
meeting of the Board, which would include a report from the Director of Adult 
Social Care to provide a Council perspective.   
 
It was also agreed to undertake an Inquiry into Hospital Discharges which 
would consider current discharge arrangements and how the Council and its 
partners planned to strengthen procedures by: 

• Focussing on the quality of peoples experiences; 

• Setting out clear reciprocal responsibilities, with procedures in place for 
ensuring compliance with those standards; and 

• Agreeing a process for resolving and learning from concerns about the 
quality of multi-disciplinary work. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Tuesday, 20th January, 2009 

 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the work programme be amended as agreed. 

 
54 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Tuesday, 20 January 2008 at 10.00 a.m. (Pre-meeting for all Members at 
09.30 a.m.) 
 
 
 


